Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
HMV Group Plc 03412290
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 323 of 2013

(full name of court)
We (a)
Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 1 June 2014 (b} 16 July 2014

2D e,

Dated

Joint Administrator /
29 /‘/Zﬁ?‘q
L

LT

31/01/2015 #454
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[a]
o
2
=
<L
w0

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




HMV Group plc
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

{Both in Administration} (together “the Companies”)
Court Case Numbers 322 and 323 of 2013

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 16 JULY 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2 110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

16 July 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information
purposes The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or
by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013. The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents
of the Companies and contract without personal lhiability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Telephone: 020 7936 3000
Fax: 020 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page
1.  INTRODUCTION 2
2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS 6
4. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 7
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 10
7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 11
8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 12
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ receipts and payments account per company, for the period from 1

June 2014 to 16 July 2014 and Administrators’ cumulative final receipts and payments

account as at 16 July 2014

3. Administrators' time costs per company for the period from 1 June 2014 to 16 July
2014 and the cumulative time costs for the period from 15 January 2013 to 16 July

2014

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Adrministration) Final Progress Report to

Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’

“the Companies”
“the Court”
“Deloitte”
“GCIL”

“the Group”
“Hilco UK”
“HMV™

*HMV Group”
“the Joint Administrators”

uku

m
“the Previous Lending Group®

uPPn

“Record Shop 1"
“Record Shop 27
“the Rules”

"ROT”

“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP9 (E&W)”
“SIP13 (E&WY”
“SoA”

“SPV”

“Winterhill Largo”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

HMV Group and Record Shop 2 (both in Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited, ithe current first

ranking secured creditor of the Group

HMV Group plc and its subsidiaries

Hilco UK Limited, retail restructuring specialists |
The mamn brand under which the Group and its .
predecesscr entities has traded since 1900 !
HMV Group plc (in Adrmmistration)

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and
Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP

Thousand

Millien

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Lloyds TSB Bank pilc,
Santander UK plc, The Governor and Company of the
Bank of Ireland, DBS Bank Limited (London Branch),
Svenska Handelsbanken AB {publ), Abbey National
Treasury Services plc, Credit Suisse International and
Apollo Special Opportunities Managed Account, L B
{being the secured creditors of the Companies at the
date of appointment)

The Prescribed Part of the company's net property
subject to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Record Shop 1 Lirmted, formerly HMV UK Limiuted (In
Administration}

Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited (In
Administration)

Insolvency Rules 1886 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice @ (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Affairs

Special Purpose Vehicle

Largo Callections Limited

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited {formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Admmmistration) Final Progress Report to

Creditors for the peniod to 16 July 2014




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the administrations of the Companies

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
mcluded detaled background information tn respect of the Companies and have focused on
the progress of the administrations subsequent to those reports

The Joint Administrators’ proposals together with a summary of progress in respect of them,
are detailed in Section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1
Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies by ther directors on 15 January 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divigion
(cases 322 and 323 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
Jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In the effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all future communications with creditors
including updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 15 http ffiwww detortte com/fuk/bmyv

In respect of Record Shop 2, consent of the Court has been obtained to enable the website to
be updated without the need for further postal communication te be given All creditors’
statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 12 months from being uploaded to
the site Hard copies of any of the correspondence on the website are available on wniten
request

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Admimistration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 1




21

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

introduction

At the date of the appointment, the Joint Administrators had concluded that the Companies
had significant secured and unsecured creditor habiities and the first purpose of an
administration, as described under paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, of rescuing
the company as a going concern (in other words, a restructuring which keeps the actual entity

whole) was not achievable

Consequently, the Jomnt Administrators have performed their functions in accordance with the
second objective as set out in paragraph 3(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to
achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation

of the Companies

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome Iin respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1 The Jont Administrators continue to
manage the affars and any remaining assets
of the Companies and the settlement of all
administrative expenses

The Jomnt Administrators have continued to
manage the affarrs and remaining assets of the

Companies

2 The Jont Administrators continue with
ther enquines wnto the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to
assist any regulatory authonties with therr
investigation into the affars of the
Companies

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory
duties, an inveshgation into the conduct of the
Companies’ directors was completed and
confidential reports were submitted to The

Insclvency Service on 12 July 2013

3 The Joint Administrators be authornsed to
agree the claims of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the
Companies unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, tn their reasonable opinion, that a
company will have no assets avalabie for
distnbution

4 The Joint Administrators be authorised to
distrbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are
agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distnbuticns to unsecured creditors, If the
Court gives permission following an
appropriate application

The Joint Administrators have now agreed the
clam made by GCIL (see secton 4} The
preferental creditors im HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 have not yet been agreed The
unsecured creditor clams in respect of the

Companies have not yet been agreed

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the period to 16 July 2014

2



5 That, in the event the creditors of each
company so determines, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors’ Committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company
compnsing of not more than five or not less
than three creditors of that company or
Companies

No Creditors’ Committee was appointed in
respect of either of the Companies

6 That, If a Creditors’ Commitiee 15 not
appointed, the secured and preferential
creditors (where applcable) of each
company shall be asked to fix the basis of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(b), to be
fixed by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Adrministrators and ther staff in
attending to matters ansng in  the
administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work was
performed, plus VAT In addition, those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the
Joint Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters arising
in the administrations at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT
where applicable

The secured and preferential (where
applicable) creditors have fixed the basis of the
Joint  Administrators’ remuneration n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)}b) of the
Rules by reference to the time properly given
by the Joint Administrators and their staff

7 That, if a Creditors’ Committee 15 not
appointed, the Joint Administrators’ pre
administration costs, as detalled in section 5
of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be
approved

The secured and preferential (where
applicable) creditors have approved the Jomnt
Administrators’ pre-administration costs

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the peried to 16 July 2014 3




8 That, following the realisation of assets | The Companies are moving to CVL following
and resolution of all matters n the | the filing of thus final report

administrations, and as quickly and efficiently
as 1s reasonably practicable, the Joint | Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding
Administrators implement the most cost | and Neville Barry Kahn will become the Joint
effective steps to formally conclude the | Liquidators of the Companies

administrations This may Iinclude the
distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s abtamed) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies tc Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation {"CVL") or Compulsory
Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors

9 That, if each or any of the Companies
were to be placed into CVL, the Jont
Administrators propose to be appointed Joint
Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee
appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Joint
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time given In attending to
matters ansing in the Liquidations As per
paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117{A)(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nommate a different person to
be Jont Ligudator(s) provided the
namination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purpose of
Section 231 of the Act, the Joint Liquidators
will be authonsed to carry cut all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally

10 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, | The secured and preferential creditors (where
the secured and preferential creditors of each | applicable) have approved that the Joint
company agree that the Joint Administrators | Administrators be discharged from hability n
be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98 | accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon | of the Act, immediately upon the Joint
the Joint Administrators filing therr final report | Administrators’ fiing  theirr  final report to
to creditors and vacating office creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contaned in the following sectons of this report

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Admiistration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the period to 16 July 2014 4




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Securing assets

As previously reported, following an initial assessment of the Companies’ financial position
and on-going business prospects, the Joint Administrators decided to continue to trade In the
short term in order to facilitate a sale of the business to maximise realisations for the benefit of
creditors

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Following their appointment, it became apparent to the Joint Administrators that although the
HMV-branded steres and Fopp-branded stores were purportedly traded by different legal
entities, i practice, all trade of the Companies was transacted through Record Shop 2
Accordingly, throughout the appointment, the Joint Administrators have treated all trade
related assets and transactions as originating in Record Shop 2, as reflected in the receipts
and payments account provided at Appendix 2

Meeting of creditors

No meetings of creditors were heid The Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved
following the i1ssue of the notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule 31 of the Act on 11 March
2013 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter

Dlstrlbutlons; to creditors

Distributions totalling £45 8m have been made to the secured creditor, GCIL It 1s anticipated
that the preferential creditors in Record Shop 2 and HMV Group will be paid in full in the
iquidation

The Joint Adminisirators anticipate that there could potentially be the maximum PP
(£600,000) available for distribution to unsecured creditors of Record Shop 2 A PP
distribution may also be avalable n HMV Group, however, the quantum cannot yet be
estimated because the total level of floating charge realisations remains uncertain

Exit
HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be moving into CVL, following the filing of this final report
Investigations

As part of the Administrator's statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ directors was completed and confidential reports were submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 12 July 2013

EC regulations

As stated in the administration appointment documents in respect of the Companies, Councll
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 391) of that regulation

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (foemerly HMV Music Limited) {both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 5




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are recelpts and payments accounts for each company covering the
penod 1 June 2014 to 16 July 2014, together with cumulative details of the transactions from
the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In ttus section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisatons during the penod since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

HMV Group

Bank interest received for the pernod totalled £642
Record Shop 2

Bank interest received for the period totalled £3k
Unrealised assets

The only remaining asset is the transfer of funds received from Record Shop 1 into Record
Shop 2 as a result of the existence of the agency agreement between Record Shop 1 and
Record Shop 2

Actions to realise possible future assets within HMV Group which relate to potential clams
against third parties continue to be investigated

Outcome for creditors

The secured creditor has received £459m to date It 1s anticipated that the preferential
creditors in HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be paid in full In the iquidation It I1s also
anticipated that a distrbution will be made to the unsecured creditor of HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 under the PP

Consequently, the Administrators have performed therr functions in relation to HMV Group
and Record Shop 2 with the objective set out in paragraph 3(1){b) of the Schedule B1 of the
Act, which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than would be achieved through and
immediate hiquidation of the Companies

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration} Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 7




51

5.2

5.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previcusly reported, the clam of the Previous Lending Group was £127 2m which was
reduced to £110 3m after set off of the £16 9m cash balances on appointment The Joint
Administrators have agreed the Previous Lending Group’s claim at £110 3m (shown as
£109 6m Iin the directors’ Statement of Affairs)

in February 2013, the Previous Lending Group's secured debt was purchased by GCIL
To date, distnbutions of £45 Sm have been made to GCIL

In addition to GCIL there are two other secured creditors, the Group's defined benefit pension
fund and EMI Group plc, both of whom benefit from subordinated secunty rights in respect of
the Group These secured creditors rank behind GCIL for the purposes of distributions and
the Joint Administrators do not estimate that either creditor will receive a distnbution

It 1s currently considered unlikely that GCIL will be repaid in full from asset realisations
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims are currently estimated to be as follows

Company Directors’ SoA (£) Estimated (£)
HMV Group 40,000 54,584
Record Shop 2 1,400,000 405,901

The preferential creditors of HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be paid in full
Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realsations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For any company, the prescribed part equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000, and
¢ subjectto a maximum of £600,000

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there could potentially be the maximum PP (£600,000)
avallable for distribution to unsecured creditors in Record Shop 2 A PP distnibution may also
be available in HMV Group, however, the quantum cannot yet be estimated as the total level
of floating charge realisations 1s uncertain

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 7




As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013, there 1s an agency
agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record Shop 2 The effect of the agency agreement
1s that llabilites that purport o be owed by Record Shop 1 under contracts with third parties
are likely to be habiliies of Record Shop 2 If a person/company with a claim against Record
Shop 1 was unaware of the agency agreement that person/company may elect to clam
against Record Shop 2 (as principle under the agency agreement) Further information on
how to submit a claim can be found at Section 5 5 of this report

54 Unsecured creditors
The Companies’ unsecured creditors as at 15 January 2013, per the directors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}, together with details of the claims
received to date are summarised in the table below
Company Directors’ SoA () | Claims received to date (£)
HMV Group 88,843,000* 2,387,677
Record Shop 2 146,573,000 157,173,628
Total 235,416,000 159,561,305
*Amount includes habiities o the Group’s estmated penston deficit and intercompany balances
No distnibutions have been made to the unsecured creditors of either of the Companies

5.5 Claims process

Due to possible distnbutions to unsecured creditors under the PP from HMV Group and
Record Shop 2, in the event that you have a claim, you are requested to submit the relevant
Proof of Debt form(s) to the address on the front of this report

Proof of Debt forms are available t¢ download from http/ www deloitte com/uk/hmv

As detailed in section & 3, If you believe you have a clam against Record Shop 1, you may
elect to claim against Record Shop 2 and, as such, you should complete the Record Shop 2
Proof of Debt form

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both iIn Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the perod to 16 July 2014 8




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to initial appointment period

The secured and preferential creditors approved an extension of the administrations for a
penod of six months from 14 January 2014 to allow negotiations to continue regarding the
realisation of shareholdings and other assets, and faciitate the completion of various lease
assignments

Administrators’ Discharge

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Joint Administrators filing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

SIP 2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As previously advised, we are obliged to review all of the information available to us and
conduct an imitial assessment of whether there are any matters that might lead to a recovery
for the benefit of creditors of the Companies This initiai assessment includes making
endguines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we 1dentified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported, save for the intercompany relationship potentially arising from the
interaction caused by the agency agreement of Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 1, the Joint
Administrators are not aware of any additional transactions that have taken place that should
be disclosed to creditors In accordance with SIP13 (E&W)

Should creditors have information regarding transactions with connected parties, they should
forward details in writing to the Joint Administrators to the address on the front of this report

HMV Group p'c and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 g



PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013 was a Statement of

Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

The Joint Administrators sought approval of these costs from the secured and preferential
creditors, which was granted & Apnt 2013 This remuneration has not been drawn

Company Time Costs (£) Expenses (£)
HMV Group 16,120 -
Record Shop 2 58,633 1,925
Total 74,753 1,925

HMV Group pic and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerdy HMV Music Limited) (both 1in Administration) Final Progress Report to

Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014

10




8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1 Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Admiristratars’ remuneration, per company, was fixed on 9 April 2013
by the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable) by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Admimistrators and therr staff in attending to matters arising in the
administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte
at the time when the work 1s performed plus VAT

8.1.2 Remuneration

1 June 2014 to 15 January 2013 to
16 July 2014 16 July 2014
Company Time costs | Hours | Average Fees | Totaltime | Total fees
incurred (£) charge drawn costs drawn
out rate

) () (£) (£)

HMV Group plc 25,399 a4 619 Nit | 1,059,131 Nil
Record Shop 2 67,695 155 435 600,000 ; 10,535,707 | 6,247,849

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work, for bork Companies, has been categorised into
the following task headings

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appoaintment, mamtenance of our case files and insolvency case records, statutery
reporting, cempliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations Includes investigating the Company's affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

' Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, collection of debts, and realisation of
other assets

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the pertod to 16 July 2014 11




. Trading includes planning, 1dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
moenioring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, deating with
retention of title claims, dealing with supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other staff
benefits)

° Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

] Case specific matters includes pensions, VAT and taxation malters
“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avaitable for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-waies

Should you require a paper copy, ptease send your request In wrnting to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no
cost

8.1.3 Expenses

All expenses have been incurred in Record Shop 2

The Joint Administrators’ expenses and category 1 disbursements incurred during the period
of this report are as follows

Nature of Expense Total
Incurred

(£}

Third Party Recharges 2,250
Total 2,250

8.2 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff in force durning the
appointment perod are summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

rmanager

Grade £/Hour
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305to0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limtted) (both n Admimistration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the period to 16 July 2014 12



8.3

8.4

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that {all cutside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Linklaters LLP and Simmons and Simmons LLP were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters  To date, Linklaters LLP has been
paid £2,341,322 (including disbursements) and Simmons & Simmons LLP has been paid
£1,082,625 (including disbursements) Linklaters LLP advised the Joint Administrators
throughout the administration trading period dealing with Retention of Titles 1ssues, employee
matters and general trading quernies Simmons & Smmons LLP has assisted the Joint
Administrators since April 2013 in relation to on-going employee matters, on-going htigation
and other general matters

Retall Agents 260 Limited, a consultancy company specialising in retall businesses, were
instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on the trading of the business prior to its sale
To date Retall Agents 260 Limited has been paid £2,717,929 (including disbursements)

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventories and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other
chattel assets where appropriate To date, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited has been paid £22,857
CBRE Limited and Savills (UK} Limited are providers of commercial real estate services and
have been assisting on the assignment of vanous leasehold properties including the Oxford
Street lease They have, to date, been paid £217,025 and £37,500 respectively Other agents
fees paid to Smithfield Consultants totalling £4,375, relate to assistance provided with media
enquires

Winterhill Largo has been engaged to assist with the recovery of book debt realisations
primarily in relation to Record Shop 2 To date, Winterhill Largo has been paid £39,511 (the
debt collection fees quoted in our previous report were incorrect and have now been amended
accordingly)

TwiceZMuch Limited, a property audit firm, has been engaged to identify potential realisations
resulting from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies’ historic suppliers
To date, Twice2Much Limited has been paid £722 422 primarily relating to the recovery of
rates refunds {rate refunds agent’s fees)

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wrntng, request the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, In accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa} and 2 48A of the Rules

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (fomerly HMV Music Limited} (both 1n Administration) Final Progress Report 1o
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 13




8.5 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in vatue of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basts of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses mcurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses betng complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014 14



¥10Z Ainr 9| 0} pollad ay) ioj sIo}ipai7) 0} Hoday ssasbold |eul4 (UonBNSIUILPY Ul Yloq) {pajiwr] Jisniy AWH Alauuoy) pspwi g doys piodey pue ojd dnossy AWH

Aaimoy dijiud
BUUOIYD-IN BWO
2100 JoAaI |

uoAuay ue| (seiuedwon ey} Jo Aue

8100 JoASL] ueoun(y uyor Ul SJBYS POy SI0}0alip Ou -SJOoN)

uoAuay ue| sSwepy pliAeqg s10}02.1Q

s10j1084Ip |Y | Aq uaunuioddy

d711 Buno 2 1swi3 sloypny

Jid Yuegq JDISUILISIAN JELUONEN _ Jld jueg gs1 spAop siavueg

(21d dnoicy ANH 10} 9AeS palbisay)
lauliew auie|g s

fuejaroag Auedwon

EL-IBN-6C L6-nr-1e

21eQq ucneIcdIoou|

BYc6ee 0eZelpe

JaquinN Auedwon

dle vrOod
uopuon
}98.S MBN 2T |
SSNOH |IIH
dT112al02Q o/

SS2UpPY 22140 palaisifay

0g¢ vpO3
uopuo
aueT soys 99
aoe|d suayly
4717 2n10jaQ Jo uyey Alleg a|ineN pue BuipleH sawer Yagqoy ‘spiemp3 Anc) SEJOYDIN

SJOJENSILIPY JWIOP

€10z Aenuer G|

uawuwoddy Jo a31eq

Zze _ £z¢

30UaIB)eY LNOYD)

UCHESIUILDY

sBuipasoolg

{uonensiuiwpy uj)
pPaLWIM 2SN ANH ViIN

SWEN snolAald

paywnn z doys pJoosy 91d dnous) AWH

aweN Auedwon

| o | abegd
I XION3ddVY




APPENDIX 2

Page 1 0of 3
HMV Group Plc
{In Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
Far the period 15 January 2013 to 16 July 2014
SoA Balance 15 January 2013 to 1 June 2014 to Total
31 May 2014 16July 2014

£ RECEIPTS £ £ £
4,232,827 00 Shares - Heaven bmited 2,950,000 - 2,950,000
Shares - Hong Kong & Singapore 3,059,975 - 3,059,975

7Digital Sale 5,000,000 - 5,000,000

Business Claim 1 - 1

Fixtures and Fittings 1 - 1
Commercial Records 1 - 1
Contracts 1 - 1
Goodwll 1 - 1

nil Unclarmed shareholder dividends 12,174 - 12,174
il Rates refunds 100,012 - 100,012
ntl Bank Interest Gross 8,135 642 8,777
il Tax Refund 285 - 285
3,500,000 00 Insurance Refund 8,258 - 8,258
3,500,000 00 Investments 1n joint venture - - .
Third Party Tax Claim 1,685,000 - 1,685,000

MAMA deferred consideration 3,380,587 - 3,380,587

Total Recetpts 16,204,430 642 16,205,072

PAYMENTS

Singapore Staff 52,430 - 52,430

Hong Kong Staff 456,276 - 456,276

Secured Creditor - Distribution 14,365,592 - 14,365,592

Security far litigation costs - - -

Postage & Redirection 1,257 - 1,257

Lepa) Fees - Heaven Limmted 17,173 - 17,173

Legal Fees - Property 32,532 - 32,532

Legal Fees - General 198,899 500 199,359

Legall Fees - Litigation 43,466 - 43,466

Legal Disbursements 22,490 - 22,490

Bank Charges 212 - 212

Met VAT Receivable 3,989 160 4,149

Total Payments 15,194,317 660 15,194 977

Balance In Hand 1,010,113 (18) 1,010,095
16,204,430 642 16,205,072

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Admimistration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the period to 16 July 2014




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 3
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
(In Admimstration)
Trading Account from
15 January 2013 to 16 July 2014

RECEIPTS 15 Januvary 2013 to 1 June 2014 to

31 May 2014 16 July 2014 TOTAL

£ £ £

Sates 85,351,733 - 85,351 733
Concession Income 68 155 - 68,155
Total trading income 85,419,887 98 - 85,419,887 58
PAYMENTS
Purchases 21048 532 - 21048 532
ROT Settlements 11,880 427 - 11 88D 427
Stock Settlement Purchases 13,796,854 - 13 796,854
Augment 26 448 - 26,448
Worldpay chargebacks 6472 - 6,472
Sub Contractors 153,249 - 153 249
Wages & Salanes 16,460,212 - 18,460,212
Employee Costs & Expenses 325,779 - 325,779
Other Payroll Costs 13178 - 13,178
Ransom Payments 566 354 - 566 354
Telephony & Networking 155 880 - 155 880
Heat, Light and Water 1,256,539 55 1,256,594
Cleaning 657,321 - 657,321
Secunty 242,741 - 242 741
Store Consumables 285 176 - 285,176
Cash Collection 116,760 - 116 760
Trading Licences 22,684 - 22,684
Distnbution Costs 291,839 - 281,839
Merchant Seruces 1158 321 B 1,158,321
Non-Store Consumables 74,693 - 74 693
IT Suppliers 956 682 - 956 682
Change Orders N 807,642 - 807,642
Repairs & Maintenance 418,884 - 418,884
Leased Vehicles 75,144 - 75,144
Postage Pnnting and Stationery 23,204 - 23,204
Consultant Fees 57 061 - 57 061
Website Costs 20,166 B 20166
Call Centre 23,780 - 23760
Storage Costs 81,357 2,631 83,988
Chanty Settlements 110,593 - 110 593
Marketing Costs 171 891 - 171,891
Store Rent 5 500 €93 - 5 500 8693
Rates 3822829 16 054 3 838 882
Guemsey store costs 4 475 - 4,475
Other Occupancy Costs 59,944 - 59,944
Closure costs 188 33¢ 4M 188 731
Concession Costs 104,098 - 104 098
Retall Agent's fees 2,084,078 - 2,084,078
Retall Agent's expenses 633,851 - 633,851
Total trading payments 83,684,158 19,141 83,703,299
Trading surplus to 16 July 2014 1,735,730 {19,141) 1,746,589 *

HMV Group plc and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) (both in Admimstration) Final Progress Report to

Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014




SoA Balance

£

7 500 000
il
il
nil
ml
nil
nl

5 000 000
nl
ml
nil
Lll]
nil
ml
nil
nl
nil
nil
nil
nl
nil
nil
nl
n
ntl
it

APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 3
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited
{In Admunistration}
Receipts & Payments account from
15 January 2013 to 16 July 2014
ampase e om
RECEIPTS £ £ £
Trading surplus to 30 November 2013 1,735 730 (19 141} 1716589 *
Leasehoid Premium 4521 162 - 4521 162
Sale of Business - 0
Cash in Transit 4,500,401 4 500 401
Secured creditor funding 16 954 876 16 954 876
Worldpay Pre Appt Deposit Refund 2,500,000 - 2 500 000
Unidentified Receipts {pre-appt) 629 865 - 620 865
Book Debts 1924 243 - 1,924 243
Buswness Stock 12 043 260 - 12 043 260
Sale of Painting 30 000 - 30 000
Chattels and Equipment 13 757 839 - 13757 838
Busness Claims 1 - 1
Database IPR 1 500 005 - 1 500 005
Commercial Records 1 - 1
Contracts 1 - 1
Business Propertes 3 368 000 - 3 368 000
Rates Refunds 579 411 - 579 411
Sundry Refunds 309 154 - 309 154
Insurance Refunds 9990 - 9990
Fixtures & Frittings 7 001 7001
Compensation Payments Recened 1,718 1,778
Employee related refunds 12 252 12 252
Bank Interest Gross 218,496 3037 221533
Licence Fee - Rents 25513 428 - 25513 428
Goodwall 3 000 000 - 3 000 000
Sale of faulty stock 40 000 - 40 000
Total Receipts 93,156,895 -16,104 93,140,791
PAYMENTS
Rents recoverable under licence fee 28 523 468 50 830 28 574 297
US Subsidiary costs 5 289 - 5289
Legal fees/Property 277 447 - 277 447
Rate refunds agents fees 702 422 20 00O 722 422
Admunistrators Fees 5 647 849 600 000 6247 849
Administrators’ Expenses 230013 - 230013
Debt Collection Fees 39 511 - 39511
Ratings Agent Fees 3499 - 3499
Agents/Valuers Fees 281 757 - 281 757
Legat Fees - General 3123 383 2415 3125799
Legal fees - disbursements 127 240 45 127 285
Postage & Redirection 21 848 21848
Statutory Advertising 308 308
Insurance of Assets 214 054 214 054
Corporatton Tax 2 549 - 2 549
Bank Charges 10 936 19 10 955
Repayment of Secured Creditor Funding 16 954 BT76 - 16 954 876
Secured Creditor Dystnbution 31 260 693 - 31260 693
Tota! Payments 87,427,143 673,309 88,100,452
Balance In Hand 6,729,752 (689,413) 6,040,339
93,156,895 -16,104 93,140,791

HMV Group pic and Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limrted) (both in Administration) Final Progress Report to
Creditors for the penod to 16 July 2014



¥L0Z AInr gL o} pouad sy} 104 SI0ppaL 0) Hoday ssaibord jeuid (UonEnsSuILDY Ul Ylog) (pajiwr Jisnpy AWH AuSuLo,} papwn g dous pioday pue 21d dnoio AWH

COR—

31VQ 0L NMYHQ §334 TV1O0L}

SL 86E'SZ SO L

52282 s8¥L

00 9954 0zt

00 0556} 00 €2

1500 % SHNOH V1Ol

05 Z£0') 05t

05 ZE0'L 05 €

0s ZE0't 0s ¢

05220 1 05 e

LY¥A pue xeL
suolsuad

uogebgin
apn|au| SISREW J8YI0

painaesun
SIBPIOYaIRYS
peinaseg
1epu oIy 0ad
saakojdwgz
sioppaln

sessy Aued pay)
S}eS3Y { SSeulsng JO ajeg
811 J0 uogualey
ployesea pue ployeasy - Apadolg
sojayep pue sbumig pue ssumxig Juewd|nbg puejuely
(o5 B o) Ressy Jon0
Sqeg joog
5]9SSY JO UCHESI|EdY

8peIL Jo 8INSOID

Bujpes) Buuoguon

Bujpes) Buyebug

Buipesy jo oauon L Aeq
Buipes}

WNPUOY SiIes|g uo sioday
suonebnsau|

suonebnsaauy|

10 LEE

SZ9L8'Y 5SS ¥L

SZ 05Z'¢ 5S¢ L)

00 995"t fZe

§9 Zz¢
00 66
28154

SLELO'Y 1443
05 6% 050
£ 373 08}

SLEZ0E sz ok
a5 6% 050
00 £21 030

00 066 we

00945 ozl

SIBUORGIRI KOUGA|OSU| 101R0 YIM UOSIRI]
Bupioday |esauah
{s1assy Buunzeg Juaunuioddy jo uogesypoN 6 o) sSuoROY |BRIU)
unsopy pue tuswabeuey ‘uosiuedng ase)
Buij|d AcamEs pue Buusiysed
Buluue|d pue uoneInsIuRUpY

(3) 80D

Gimop | snoH

ey | wmmon

Bl wog | “sinoH

(Blwsod | smnoy

sjey Aunoy
oBeieay

IviCL

poddng g Quesssy

siaBeuep

SI0JI2UI] R SAUMEH

t jo | abed
€ XIGN3ddV

#10Z AInr 91 03 #40Z sunp Lo poliad aip 10} 53500 BwWi)

{uonenstuiwpy uj)
9ld dnossy AWH




#10Z AT g1 0] pouad aUj Joj suoppal) o} poday ssalbold |euld (UONENSIUILLPY LI Yloq) (pajwi JSny AWH Alzauwoy) papwi Z doys pioday pue ojd dnoioy AINH

31v0 OL NMYNQA $334 TV10L|

TT 460 80 LEL'BS0°L  BL 289 06 9Z9'1TL Pl ¥hY CLEPE'CEr  Zh 8E9 ZTLSSL'Y0S S8 BLS 1802 2 SUNOH WV10.

¥t 0£6 S G66'¥SL 09 851 SZ 0Z¥'y ST IL 86 +92'09 59 59 Z) 0L9'68 0L 28

28 026 00 #68°9CH 00 17} STO¥GE 5z 5k SZ 008 55 §6 46 05 £5¥% 12 0Z 89 1A pue xeL

L9972 §E1T8'L 09 €z - - ELVITS oL6 T99%ETL 05 ¥l SuOsUGd

00 O¥Z 00 03 002 00 08¥ 00z - - - - uonebnr
apn|au|] sianew J8yl0

80 9% SZ61LZ'8.2Z 05 955 S.658'€6 09 bt 05 50855 05 S0 00 055°bE1L 00 651

9l 602 00 912'6Z 05 #6 056601 0069 052292t 05 62 - - painaasun

LZ €29 00 36¢'s orsL 00 96 ar o 0055z 8 00 €L - - s16p|oyaIBYS

09 cLL 000295 05zt 00 0Z1 %0 00009 ¢ 00g 00056 S 00 L paundzag

- - - - - - - - - jepuessazangd
$Z L8v $Z 826'L6Z oL 8Lt SZO0S0 4L OLLGE 00 82¢ 62 or 29 00 009'5ZL 00 Z51 saokojdu

sIoNpalD
9. 294 00 S9¥'99v §S 119 0§ 80¢°s §08 00PL0'092 0§ 95E 05280661 00 ¥

. - - - - - - - - flessy Aued paylL
¥6 8LE 05 589'Zre SP8IY 05 80E L s08 05 YEV'6YZ O GLE 05 Z¥6'L6 0056 a5y / SSOUENG JO B|ES

. - - - - - - - - 8ALL JO uouEley

- . - - - - - - - ployosee] pue ployeasy - Auedoig

R R . - - . - - . $9121yan pue sBumId pue Sanxid Juewd by pue Jue4
10 L¥9 05 6LL°E2) 03 €61 - - 05 6£9'6L oL Ly 00 OvL'L0L 00 261 poog 8 o) s1essy 810

- - . - - - - - - %q6Q yoog

S}9SSY JO UonesIeay
1l 628 00 526'¥ 009 - - - - 005.6'% 009
00 528 00 524'y 00§ - - - - 00 5EL ¥ 00S 6pRIL JO BINS0|)

. . . - - - - - - Bupes) Bupogjuol

. . . - - . - - - Buipes) BuioBug
00 058 00 058 oot - - - - 00 058 001 Buipeu) jo josquos § Aegq

Bupes
12 722 0% 906°'¢4 028} - - 05 90£'y 0L 8 00 00Z'8 00 01
59 628 05 9€5'04 0Lz - - 05 98¢ | oLz 000026 00 0L 19ApuUC) S10198110 U sPoday
00 S6F 00 0267 009 - - 00 026'2 009 - - suoReBRseau|
suonebnsaau]
VL TES 56 £26°6E1 94 292 8t0TT 2 48 S) 86C'8Y 1€ 001 05 ££5°69 Gl 6/

- - N . - - - - - S19UORASRId ASUBALOSU] SO0 LRIM UOS B
Th Tre 09 ¥8L°L1 88 15 09098 8 80 £ 00 ¥06'8 08 L} Bupgiodey je1susg
5L 00Z 08 809°22 SLOLL 00 688'c 09 00 20491 08 €€ 05 ZLo'LS §Z 09 {messy Bupnoag Juouguioddy jo uogesynoN B a) suogay egju|
08 Ziv ST 166'9) §6 5¢ 0L PSS 86 5L Sl 90k ¥ 169 00 058 6 00 L1 anso|y pue uewabeuey ‘vosivadng ese)
0L 0Sv 09 £09°22 81'¥9 09 ¥4 S 8 0T 00 189'9L 08 6€ 00 82L'E 06 ¢ Buyrg Aoy pue Bugeysen

Buiuue|d pue uonensiupy
{3won | [.piamsed o}, snoH | [, Glwsoy | sinoy (31s0n | sinoy (lsoy | sunoy
By AMROKA [ F2 oo w” w7 1Y ﬁﬂ '
T3 S L ! A EYp . x - _
ammh,_,qu. "Jw“ ;«...._,.«Oh ﬂmana, 5% SwEsESY ssafieueiy s10198]i ' sieupey
] {uonensiunupy uj)
10z Anr 94 01 £1.0Z Asenuer | pouad aU) o} 51S00 WL 9)d dnoid ANH
¢ Jo z abeg

£ XION3ddV¥



LOZ AINf g 01 pouad ay) 104 s1011paln) o) poday ssaibold jeuy (UonESILWPY W L1og) (papuwi 1SNy AWH Alauuo)) paswi z doys pioday pue o1d dnoso AWH

00 6v8'LvZ'9

3.1vd Ol NMVHa $334 ._<.PO.L

8P St¥ S p69'29 SP 551 SLZ00°Z 5616 05 Z19'0Z 05 €% 0§ 6£0'0Z 00 0Z 180D '? SHNOH V101
98 Gr9 S26pS'L2 S8y SLEer'e SZ 51 06 Z0L'Y 056 05 #re'gt 06 L1
75 829 S 0Z6'%2Z §86¢ SL86r b Sz Sl 05 20L ¥ 056 05 6LL'S) 05 ¢l LVA pue xe)
- - - - - - - - - sUoISuad
005.8 00 529°C 00t - - - - 005292 ooe uonebnn
aph)ou| sJagey Jayl0
00 562 00 588 [T 00 588 00¢ - - - -
00 $62 00 582 00¢ 00 g88 e - - - - pesnsasup)
: . - - - - - - - siaployeseyg
- - - - - - - - - painaag
- - - - - - - - - |epuaaayaId
. . - - - - - - - sasho|dug
sIoNpaID
00 S6¥ 00 5Cv'9 00 £1 - - 00 5tv'8 00 gl - -
n - - B - - - - - syessy Aued payy
. - - - - - - - - S}9SSY / SSAUSNG JO 9| BG
. . . . - - - - - 8RiL Jo uoqualay
00 S6¥ 00 056't 00 Ok - - 00 0S6'Y o0 0} - - ployesea pue ployaasd - Auadoag
. - . . - - - - - sapoyep pue sumis pue seamxig quewdinbg pue weld
00 S6¢ 00 S8%'1 00¢ - - 00 gev't 00 € - - (oo G o) spessy Jep0
- - - - - - - - nq8Qq Y008
S}9S5Y JO UonEsiEay
8 68¢ SZ 152'G S bl SZ 982'Z SLL 00 §8v'¢ 002 - -
00 56V 00 S5¢'¢ 00 £ - - 00 sov'e 004 - - apei] jo ainso()
. . . . - - - - - Buipeyj Bupojuop
00 962 SZ 982°2 SLi T T A St L - - - - Buipeay BusoBuQ
- - . - - - - - - Buiped) jo joguo) | Aeg
Buipes|
N - N N . - - - - 1PNpUoY 54033321q uo spoday
. . . . . . . - - suopeBgsaau]
suonebnsaau|
Z0 0L S L10°22 8028 GLTLE'EL  SE GO 00 0L0'S [/ 4) 00§82} aLz
" R . R . . B - - $40UOLNIRI4 AOUBAIOSU| 18I0 WM uosIe
19 02 00 555°EL 00 Iy 00616 0L 00/€ 00 066 oz 00 059"t 00z Bunsoday jessusn
- - - - - - - - - (s3essy Bupnoeg Juauguioddy jo uogeaynoN © 8 suogay |eRIu)
L 062 §7 L92°2 LT T4 sT 9T ! 5062 - . - - eunso|) pue ewabeuey ‘uolsiaiedng eseny
16 0BE 0S §52'9 0091 0§ 051°1 06 ¢ 00 020 § 00T 00 68 aLo Buig Aoymerg pue Bupeiyse)
Buluueld pue uolensIuIpy
(31500 {#ws0y | sunoy (3103 | sanoy [@lwoy | sino (3wop | smon
ajey Aunoy
sBeeny IvioL woddng g sJUEsISSY siebeuey £1010811] ' SI8UNEY
{uogensiupy uj}
+10Z AINr 9l 03 pLOZ aunr | pouad ay) 10 51509 oW | {(paywi a1sny AWH Aisnoiasud) pepwi Z doys paoasy
v jo ¢ abeyd

€ XION3IddVY




#10Z AN 91 0} pouad 2y} Joj SIoNpaIT 0} Yoday ssasbolg [Bul4 {uonensuipy ul yjog) (paywn nsny AWH Aliauuog) papwn z doys pioday pue 2id dnoi AWH

[ooerazrzs | [ 31vad OL NMYYQ S334 TV10L]
ST T6¥ $€ 202'SE5'0 96 ZO¥'IZ SO LEZ'8SL's  pO'TEEY BRPSL'EZP'  LZ OPE'ZL | OF LTL'YSE'Z SO L28'C 1502 % SHNOH Tv10L
| 56 208 62 215'695 20 ¥0L G¢ Z5L'EL L9 82 ¥z 906°092 59 Z5¢ orezy'ssz 0r )7
9z vS8 OF 6£T'CYS 76559 59 151 0} 2988 §2 Ivi 52 55 O£ 0% ¥EC LBZ  0L992 LVA pue xe|
0L 699 68 250'G1 oL vz - - 66 88171 oLzz 06 99%'L 0we SuoisUdd
o T 00 02901 00 ¢t 00 666 L 00 Lt - - 00529'2 00¢ uopefipn
apnau| suaney 184yln
St L [T 16 9BR'Z SLEi'oe £865€°8 05 6£5'8LS 09 9Zv'L 05 29¢°28 08 ¥0I
Ob ¥t §L 800'2)S 59205') 5L 21B'0E) 52 229 00 p29'E8E 0¥ 118 00 52¥'2 e peinoasun
. R . . - R R - - SI0p|OYBIBYSG
0 Le8 08 18v'2T 00 &2 - - 00 008 | 052z 05 L9 0T 08 +Z painaes
00 561 00 #£2 0z ) 06 ve2 0zt - - - - lequeJgjaid
11268 06 9£9'2¢8 2z 95¢'t 0¥ 12 512 er 0L 05 590 £52 0L &5 00052 ¥9 00 42 saefojdurg
sioNpalsy
1Z 605 05 FEP'BER'E ST ivL 05 900'9¢ 0f Zs¥'L 00 L6O'2S6'L Gz ££0'F | 00 JEL'PEE’L O 199°)L
00 S8 00 082 oor 00 082 0¥ - - - - sjessy fued pnyl
$9 904 0% 26L'582 00 ZLH'L 05 208 €€ 05611 00 50% 125 05 944 00 0BS'YZZ 00 9LZ 51855y | SSOUISNG JO BBg
S¥ L6E 00 F06'618 08 422 05 245 05z 00 728 985 08 194 L 05 £15 262 05 £8¥ oL Jo uoqualey
98 125 00 ZEL'TO6') S0 9¥3'C 05 229 £0€ 05 206 ¢ 05 L4 862 58 L0V 00ZPE96L  0L9EE Ployese e pue pjoyasug - Auadosd
- - - - - - - - - se|o1yap pue sbuny|4 pue saamxiy quetudjnby pue we(d
6 859 00 259'09 09 80% 00 002 0P 05 v5L'6¢ oL 6L 05 L6212 0% 52 oosg B o) sessy 10
tF 282 00 ¥45'6 (i::3: 4 00 ¥£0'C 08 ¥l 00 0¥5'9 00 ¥4 - - 980 yoog
€188SY JO UONESIEaY
ZL £45 S¥ 590'6LL'Y 1§ £20'8 S} LOE'281 19 696 Of BZR'LLO'E bl 558'S 0D 9£6°6LE 02202’}
£Z 849 05 0£2'92% 05 829 005L9 095 05 08v'2L2 06 GEY 00 GL'ES1 00 281 apeJ| Jo unso|)
10225 05 ZES'EL8 00029 - - 05 Zo¥ 858 00 259 ¢ 00 060 54 008t Bujpesy Bupcguow
19 06F SB ¥8L'20L°Z 1Z 615G 59 £95 81 15 £56 ocoip L2’ ¥EwIS'E |00 MBL'SPL 02066 Bujpes) Burobug
0 LES 05 29%'LL) 08 602 0§ 221'2 0s Ot 00 GBS €01 g Z6L 00056 & 002 Bujpeu) jo jogued | Aeg
Buipes}
€9 09¥ 00 6.€'C0L v pZZ 05 288’9 00 Cr 05 102’8 0Z 821 00 S64° L 02 8¢
gy 818 08805 [} - - [ oLz Q0 041 azo 1I0puUo) S1092214] U0 SHoday
76 65¥ 05 228104 05 12T 05288 9 00 £ 00 §9¢ ¥ 0s €21 00 528 I 00 55 suonebnsoau)
suonebnsaau|
69 L2 66 5£6°120°L 18 2Lp'Z 0l SL¥'EST £4 26 S¢ 85t '66¥ £Y 6¥L°L 05 290°6/Z ST LEE
- - . - - - - - - SJ6UCRNIBLY ASUBAIOSU| 40 WBIM UDS BT
¥E 0L¥ 08 20024 1 82 08 9v8 62 L 0L 00 492 OF 00 18 00 00V LY 00 05 Bugpodoy [eiouoD
9L SIS 05 626'v8 0L ¥91 05 80E°'14 06 ¥$ 00122 82 08 1§ 00 058 ov 00 89 (messy Bupunseg Jueunuioddy jo uogeaynoN B e) suopay tegut
b O $6 B66'CLC 18 L6 58 90F €0} €L L6¢ 0L SEF'OLL 8L 92¢ 00 552091 0¢ 281 eanso|D pue Juswabeue ‘uosiMedng eseD
e 6LP 0L 8v0' Lo 9l §60°} 56 256 801 9t ZLE ST 965 128 8 689 0§ 455 02 §6 G2 Gumg Aioymeg pue Buuseiyses
Buiuueld pue UonRIISIUILLPY
(33500, | | = (3 59002, (3} 120, sanoH EEIREE LD {3wop | snoH
e Ao [PEER TR T4 )
eBriany T Avio yoddngig uasssy siafieuepy siodeng § sioupEy
{uonensiunupy up)
10z AINr 91 03 £1.0Z Aenuep g pouad ay) 1o} 51502 awi | (papu sisny AWH Ajsnoiaaad) psjiun] z doyg paoosay
t Jo ¢ abed

€ XION3ddV




